wholesale foreign exchange market.

In our Lodging segment, we primarily earn revenue from the difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to the hotel for a
given transaction and commissions paid by hotels. We may also charge fees for access to the network and ancillary services provided.

In our Brazil segment, we primarily earn revenue from fixed fees for access to the network and ancillary services provided. We also earn interchange and
merchant discounts on certain non-toll products. The primary measure of volume is average monthly tags active during the period.

The remaining revenues represent other solutions in our Gift and Payroll card businesses. In these businesses, we primarily earn revenue from the
processing of transactions. We may also charge fixed fees for ancillary services provided.

24

Table of Contents

The following table presents revenue per key performance metric by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 (in millions except
revenues, net per key performance metric).*

As Reported Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted
Three Months Ended March 31, Three Months Ended March 31,

(Unaudited) 2023 2022 Change % Change 2023 2022 Change % Change
FLEET
'- Revenues, net $372.7 $351.6 $21.1 6% $364.6 $352.8 $11.8 3%
'- Transactions 118.6 116.6 2.0 2% 118.6 116.8 1.8 2%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $3.14 $3.01 $0.13 4% $3.07 $3.02 $0.05 2%
CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $227.2 $183.8 $43.4 24% $234.8 $197.4 $37.3 19%
'- Spend volume $36,526 $27,435 $9,091 33% $36,526 $29,971 $6,556 22%
'- Revenue, net per spend $ 0.62% 0.67% (0.05)% (7)% 0.64% 0.66% (0.02)% (2)%
LODGING
'- Revenues, net $122.3 $94.6 $27.8 29% $122.8 $97.5 $25.3 26%
'- Room nights 9.4 9.0 0.4 4% 9.4 9.1 0.2 2%
'- Revenues, net per room night $13.07 $10.54 $2.53 24% $13.13 $10.67 $2.45 23%
BRAZIL
'- Revenues, net $121.7 $102.5 $19.2 19% $121.0 $102.5 $18.5 18%
'- Tags (average monthly) 6.5 6.1 0.4 7% 6.5 6.1 0.4 7%
'- Revenues, net per tag $18.63 $16.74 $1.89 11% $18.51 $16.74 $1.77 11%
OTHER
'- Revenues, net $57.3 $56.8 $0.6 1% $58.2 $56.8 $1.4 2%
'- Transactions 298.0 293.0 5.0 2% 298.0 293.0 5.0 2%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $0.19 $0.19 $— (1)% $0.20 $0.19 $— 1%
FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES, NET
'- Revenues, net $901.3 $789.2 $112.1 14% $901.4 $807.1 $94.3 12%

 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
 See heading entitled "Managements' Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by solution and metric non-

GAAP measures to the comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Organic revenue growth is a supplemental non-GAAP financial measure of operating performance. Organic revenue growth is calculated as revenue
growth in the current period adjusted for the impact of changes in the macroeconomic environment (to include fuel price, fuel price spreads and changes in